BZ# Meeting Minutes

Board of Zoning Appeals
November 14, 2024

Members present: Phil Rooney, Chairman; Blaine Wells; Scott Brecheisen; and Brody Yingling.
Mr. Rooney called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. and the general rules were reviewed.
The following was introduced by Mr. Erik Adkins:

Case Number: BZA-29-2024-65392
Address: 1725 Blaine Street Rear
Zone: R-3 Small Lot Residential

Filed Gary Hindall, regarding a variance from section 1161.01.1(F) of the City of Findlay Zoning
Ordinance for a new detached garage at 1725 Blaine Street Rear. The applicant has constructed a new
garage that has a height of 19.2-feet. This section allows for an accessory structure to have a maximum
height of 18-feet.

The owner had a detached garage constructed that received a variance for the maximum floor area size.
Upon completion of the garage, it was discovered during the final inspection that the height of the
building exceeded the allowable height of 18-feet.

The request is minimal, and the building is overshadowed by the building next door and fits the harmony
of the neighborhood.

Mr. Gary Hindall, owner of 1725 Blaine Street, was sworn in. He stated the contractor built the detached
garage higher than he was supposed to and Mr. Hindall was unaware of it until Erik Adkins came out to
do the final inspection. Mr. Hindall stated the contractor took care of getting the permit, so he was
unaware that the height was too tall.

Mr. Rooney asked Mr. Adkins if there were any communications on this case?
Mr. Adkins stated there were no communications on this case.

Mr. Wells asked Mr. Adkins if this contractor has done a lot of work in the city?
Mr. Adkins referred the question to the owner.

Mr. Hindall stated the contractor lives in Bloomdale and was not even going to get a permit, until he
told him he had to.

Mr. Wells stated it is not out of the harmony with the neighborhood.
Mr. Wells made a motion to approve the requested variance and the permit is to be amended.

Mr. Brecheisen seconded the motion.
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Motion to approve the requested variance, and the permit be amended, 4-0.

The following was introduced by Mr. Erik Adkins:

Case Number: BZA-30-2024-65419
Address: 116 Laquineo Street
Zone: R-3 Small Lot Residential

Filed by Women’s Resource Center of Hancock County, regarding a variance from section
1161.12.8(C)(1) of the City of Findlay Zoning Ordinance for a new sign at 116 Laquineo Street. The
applicant is proposing to build a new sign that will be 4-feet from the front property line. This section
requires a minimum setback from the front property line of 10-feet.

The location of the businesses is in an older neighborhood near the University. Like most buildings on
Laquineo Street, this structure sits closer to the right-of-way, leaving only a small space to fit a sign. A
10-foot setback would put the sign into the foundation of the building.

The city is supportive of this request.

Mr. Ron Harvey, the sign designer for 116 Laquineo Street, was sworn in. He stated the sign would set
right up into the landscaping against the building, facing Laquineo. They feel it is very important to
have the visibility from both directions to identify the building.

Mr. Rooney asked Mr. Adkins if there were any communications on this case?

Mr. Adkins stated there were no communications on this case.

Mr. Wells made a motion to approve the requested variance and the permit is to be amended.
Mr. Brecheisen seconded the motion.

Motion to approve the requested variance, and the permit be amended, 4-0.

Mr. Rooney stated case number: BZA-31-2024-65429 and BZA-32-2024-65430 will be read together
but voted on separately.

The following was introduced by Mr. Erik Adkins:

Case Number: BZA-31-2024-65429 and BZA-32-2024-65430
Address: Parcel Number 210001033566 (field east of Pioneer Sugar)
Zone: I-1 Light Industrial
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BZA-31-2024-65429 Filed by Kent Power, regarding a variance from section 1161.11.1(E) of the City
of Findlay Zoning Ordinance for a driveway at parcel number 210001033566 (field east of Pioneer
Sugar). City Planning Commission placed a condition requiring the driveway running east to west for
access to the neighboring property to be paved. This section requires any ingress/egress to be of a paved

surface.

BZ.A-32-2024-65430 Filed by Kent Power, regarding a variance from section 1161.11.1(A) of the City
of Findlay Zoning Ordinance for a new parking lot at parcel number 210001033566 (field east of Pioneer
Sugar). City Planning Commission placed a condition that required a paved parking lot for employees.
This section requires the parking lot to be paved.

In April, this property went through site plan review at City Planning Commission, in which it received
approval with conditions that the employee parking lot was paved, and required that the service road to
Pioneer Sugar be paved as well.

Being that these conditions were included and approved by CPC, the city agrees with the Commission
and are against both requests.

Mr. Eric Trout, of Peterman Associated, representing the owner, was sworn in. He stated this is going
to be a temporary laid down yard for Kent Power to use it in upgrading the utilities in the area for AEP.
He stated they only plan on being here, max of 10 to 15 years. It showed a future building on the plan,
but they are leaning away from that and looking at just doing a couple mobile offices. No one will be
on site. They are using it for equipment, dropping off person vehicles and getting their work trucks, so
nobody will be there that often. He stated he looked, and there was a lay down yard in 2015 per Google
Earth. Part of it is the drive that goes from Lima over to Pioneer Sugar and they don’t want to pave i,
just maintain it for the access through the property.

Mr. Brecheisen stated 10 to 15 years does not seem temporary.

Mr. Trout stated they only have a contract for roughly 10 years. He stated they are providing mounding
on the South side of the property for screening, along with landscaping as well, along the residential.

Mr. Yingling asked what it is right now?

Mr. Trout stated it is grass and gravel lay down yard is to be laid.

Mr. Yingling asked how many employees will be parking there and using it every day?
Mr. Trout stated he did not know.

Mr. Yingling stated with employees coming and going every day, it does not seem like minimal use to
him.

Mr. Wells asked Mr. Adkins for confirmation that this went to CPC in April and the paving of the parking
lot and the access road was a condition on approval. The variance requests are to avoid paving anything?
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Mr. Adkins stated that is correct. There is concern from the neighborhood on Logan about the dust from
coming in and out with both Pioneer Sugar and Kent Power using it. He stated the outdoor storage will
be almost all gravel and will take up almost all of the grassed area.

Mr. Trout stated the drive goes East and West and has been there for years. They are just keeping it
there for Pioneer Sugar.

Mr. Adkins asked Mr. Trout to explain a little more what they will be storing for Kent Power; what their
contract basically is.

Mr. Trout stated it is for AEP and there will be poles and electrical equipment. There will be some
vehicles there when they drop their personal vehicle off and take the utility vehicle.

Mr. Brecheisen stated he finds it hard to believe there won’t be many people there if they are putting up
offices there.

Mr. Trout stated they will not be stationed there all day, they will come and go.

Mr. Adkins informed Mr. Trout that anything outside city right of way, does not have to be to right of
way spec. If it is 2-inches of pavement, it does not matter to us, but will have to be maintained.

Mr. Wells asked how many acres this is? How much will be covered in gravel?

Mr. Trout stated a little more than half is gravel and the rest will be grass.

Mr. Rooney asked Mr. Adkins if there were any communications on this case?

Mr. Adkins stated there were two communications on this case. Both letters were against the variances.
(Attached to meeting minutes).

Mr. Wells stated his issue is conflicting; having 5 acres of gravel which will produce dust issues and

have to pave the drive; but ultimately, bottom line is CPC approved it with these conditions as part of
it. He does not see a compelling argument to go against CPC approval recommendation.

BZA case number BZA-31-2024-65429: requesting variance to not have to pave the driveway.
Mr. Wells made a motion to deny the requested variance.

Mr. Brecheisen seconded the motion.

Motion to deny the requested variance, 4-0.

BZA case number BZA-32-2024-65430: requesting variance to not have to pave the employee
parking lot.

Mr. Wells made a motion to deny the requested variance.
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Mr. Brecheisen seconded the motion.

Motion to deny the requested variance, 4-0.

Mr. Rooney stated case number: BZA-33-2024-65431 and BZA-34-2024-65432 will be read together
but voted on separately.

The following was introduced by Mr. Erik Adkins:

Case Number: BZA-33-2024-65431 and BZA-34-2024-65432
Address: 3401 Wellness Way and 3411 Wellness Way
Zone: R-3 Small Lot Residential

BZA-33-2024-65431 Filed by Blanchard Valley Health System, regarding a variance from section
1161.12.8(F)(3) of the City of Findlay Zoning Ordinance for a new institutional way finding sign at 3401
Wellness Way. The applicant is proposing an institutional way finding sign that is 40-square feet in sign
area. This section allows for an institutional way finding sign to have a maximum of 24-square feet of

sign area.

BZA-34-2024-65432 Filed by Blanchard Valley Health System, regarding a variance from section
1161.12.8(F)(3) of the City of Findlay Zoning Ordinance for a new institutional way finding sign at 3411
Wellness Way. The applicant is proposing an institutional way finding sign that is 40-square feet in sign
area. This section allows for an institutional way finding sign to have a maximum of 24-square feet of

sign area.

The owner is looking to increase the allowable sign area for institutional way finding signage for their
new campus located at the old ADP property. Both signs are used to direct people around the facility
and are not along the right-of-way, like a low-profile sign.

The city will be supportive of the board’s decision on both cases.
Mr. Rooney asked if we are talking about the two in front of building, not the two out by the road?
Mr. Adkins stated yes. Referred to the client.

Mr. Kevin Myers, of sign design for Blanchard Valley, was sworn in. He stated the two signs in question
are the two that are set back near the building, both around the circle for drop off location. The reason
is for visibility. He stated 3-inch copy is the recommended copy height to still be able to see as you are
driving through. They also raised it up to make it a little taller for safety reasons; to be able to see what
is behind it. It is close to the building and away from the circle.

Mr. Wells asked if the primary service is at this location; lab and rehab?
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Mr. Myers stated yes. Purpose of the signs it to make sure people coming in go to the right place.

Mr. Wells and Mr. Myers had conversation about the signage.

Mr. Rooney asked Mr. Adkins if there were any communications on this case?
Mr. Adkins stated there were no communications on this case.

BZA case number BZA-33-2024-65431: 3401 Wellness Way — way finding sign that is 40 sq. ft. in
sign area instead of the 24 sq. ft. max allowed.

Mr. Wells made a motion to approved the requested variance, subject to obtaining the required permits
within 60 days.

Mr. Brecheisen seconded the motion.

Motion to approved the requested variance, subject to obtaining the required permits within 60 days, 3-
0 (Mr. Rooney abstained from voting).

BZA case number BZA-34-2024-65432: 3411 Wellness Way - way finding sign that is 40 sq. ft. in
sign area instead of the 24 sq. ft. max allowed.

Mr. Wells made a motion to approved the requested variance, subject to obtaining the required permits
within 60 days.

Mr. Brecheisen seconded the motion.

Motion to approved the requested variance, subject to obtaining the required permits within 60 days, 3-
0 (Mr. Rooney abstained from voting).

The following was introduced by Mr. Erik Adkins:

Case Number: BZA-35-2024-65433
Address: Parcel Number 580000243480 (0 Totten Avenue)
Zone: R-3 Small Lot Residential

Filed by 2B Investments, regarding a variance from section 1141.04(A) of the City of Findlay Zoning
Ordinance for a new storage unit at parcel number 580000243480 (0 Totten Avenue). The applicant is
looking to develop new storage units that will be 20.89-feet from the Totten Avenue right-of-way. This
section requires a 50-foot setback from the Totten Avenue right-of-way.

The owner is looking to keep the setback that is established by his adjacent lot. Being this is at the end
of an Avenue that runs into the Marathon plant, the city is ok with this request.
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Mr. Adkins stated this case went to City Planning Commission today and got approved with the condition
of this BZA approval.

Mr. Dan Stone, Van Horn, Hoover Associated, representing the owner, was sworn in. He stated the
owner is looking at cold storage, contractor storage and self - storage. He is the same owner that owns
the storage units across the street. He wants to install phase 1 of the storage buildings. This is a dead
end of Totten Avenue and leads up to Marathons Tank Farm and that road will never be extended. They
are working with the city to extend that public roadway as well, because right now that asphalt pavement
stops at the substation.

Mr. Wells asked to elaborate on the storage?

Mr. Stone stated they are 20-feet x 40-feet storage units. You can pull in a vehicle, no outside storage.
We are starting to see these pop up more and more around Northwest Ohio.

Mr. Wells asked if these will be similar to what is on Route 12 East?

Mr. Stone stated not as big. There will not be any water or sewer, but they will be element controlled.
There is no intent for offices as the use. To be used for smaller stuff.

Mr. Rooney asked Mr. Adkins if there were any communications on this case?
Mr. Adkins stated there were no communications on this case.

Mr. Wells made a motion to approved the requested variance, subject to obtaining the required permits
within 60 days.

Mr. Brecheisen seconded the motion.

Motion to approved the requested variance, subject to obtaining the required permits within 60 days, 3-
0 (Mr. Rooney abstained from voting).

The October 10, 2024 meeting minutes were approved.

The meeting was adjourned.

Tl (o

L
Chairman Secretary




Jodi Mathias

From: Erik Adkins

Sent: Wednesday, November 13, 2024 1:24 PM
T Jodi Mathias

f; .t FW: [EXTERNAL)Kent Power Variance

Erik R.D. Adkins, CFM

Zoning Administrator

Certified Floodplain Manager

City of Findlay, Ohio

America’s Top Micropolitan 10 Years In A Row
318 Dorney Plaza, Room 304
Findlay. OH 45840

Phone: 419-424-7110

Fax: 419-424-7120

www {indlavohio.com

SFINDLAY

From: Robin Welly <rjwelly2 @gmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, November 13, 2024 11:25 AM
To: Erik Adkins <eadkins@findlayohio.gov>

Cc: CPC <CPC@findlayohio.gov>

Subject: [EXTERNAL]Kent Power Variance

Security Checkpoint: External Emaill Do not click on links or open attachments unless you trust the source and know the
content is safe.

I am writing on behalf of the West Park Block Watch. We attended the original Planning meeting for Kent Power. We walked
away feeling as if we were getting a good fit for our neighborhood. My husband, a retired contractor, asked ail the important
questions and was satisfied. He also felt they had a good Architectural Firm and the job would be done correctly. It became
apparent the paving was not discussed. | decided to speak and ask the specific question. | was informed that since it was a new
business it was not a problem and it would be required. So evidently everyone knew that rule except me. Now | am glad | asked
because it was specifically stated that it would be paved.

This variance would allow them not to pave. We already have a dust bowl| back there with the few trucks that use that road.
Having more traffic will only add to the nuisance of the adjacent neighbors. We are asking that the paving stay mandatory.

After the meeting we obtained blue prints to present to our Block Watch. At that point we discovered the prints were wrong.
The prints included neighbors property as part of their plans. We know they did not acquire the land adjacent to the South
property line that was incorrectly shown as part of the project. This area is where the privacy barrier mounds were depicted on
the original site plan. Does this mean this has also been eliminated from this project?

This new business brings only guaranteed property tax to our city. They will pay taxes in the counties they work in. So basically
this business is a benefit to only them. There is no reason for our neighborhood or our city to be inconvenienced with mud and

‘d"’t from them taking a shortcut and not living up to the original requirements of their build.

Since the plans were incorrect does our city not require that new plans are in place before any project is approved. They were
approved with a barrier mound, specific landscaping & fencing. If this is all going to change then I think our neighborhood is
entitled to the new plans before anything proceeds.



We appreciate consideration on this matter. Thank you for your time.

Robin J. Welly
President
{ i Park Block Watch
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From: Erik Adkins
Sent: Wednesday, November 13, 2024 3:34 PM
Te- Jodi Mathias

act: FW: [EXTERNAL]Kent Power letter

Erik R.D. Adkins, CFM

Zoning Administrator
Certified Floodplain Manager
City of Findlay, Ohio

318 Dorney Plaza, Room 304
Findlay. OH 45840

Phone: 419-424-7110

Fax: 419-424-7120

www. findlavohio.com

From: Robin Welly <rjwelly2@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, November 13, 2024 3:08 PM
To: Erik Adkins <eadkins@findlayohio.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL]Kent Power letter

Security Checkpoint: External Email! Do not click on links or open attachments unless you trust the source and know the
content is safe.

Have a neighbor Annette Franklin submitting a letter for the homeowners. | got her 6 out of 9 home owners who are against it ...
The other 3 are probably working. She was going to try those three later.

All Logan Ave addresses:

1230 Laura Wilson

1236 Scott & Annette Franklin
1238 Randy & Pam Wolford
1300 Dave Evans

1304 Kerry & Alicia Appleton
1310 Marshall Patterson

Thanks again for your attention to this matter.
Robin J. Welly

President
West Park Block Watch

Get Qutlook for Android
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From: Erik Adkins

Sent: Wednesday, November 13, 2024 5:55 PM

To: Jodi Mathias )

¢ ct: Fwd: [EXTERNAL]Pioneer Sugar zoning {opposed)

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Scott Franklin <safrank1515@gmail.com>
Date: November 13, 2024 at 5:33:52 PM EST

To: Erik Adkins <eadkins@findlayohio.gov>

Subject: [EXTERNAL]Pioneer Sugar zoning (opposed)

Security Checkpoint: External Emaill Do not click on links or open attachments unless you trust the source and
know the content is safe.

Eric Adkins,

Hello, we are all property owners in West Park. We do not want any new variance from section 1161.11.1 A.
This would cause a traffic problem in our roundabout . It would also cause a huge air quality concern with no
pavement put down. Causing huge dust storms as we are very windy on this side of town. We say NO to any
changes or variances to the proposed parking lot at the Pioneer Sugar lot.

Sincerely,

Annette Franklin 1236 Logan Ave, Findlay 419-314-1075
Angie Leema 1218 Logan Ave

Laura Wilson 1230 Logan Ave

Kerry and Alicia Appleton 1304 Logan Ave

David Evans 1300 Logan Ave

Randy and Pam Wolford 1238 Logan Ave

Marshall Patterson 1310 Logan Ave

Bill and Brenda Gilley 1320 Byal Ave





